L= 9y
BN sHER =
HKIS

BT I T EMREIEKBL TSV, XERTHERARMICBT BHALLEEL,
ABRE, FRICRTEROHIRMAATEETT
i b % L—>7%5>a>

IR EEEED
J—FN. |70020—-AZ105

L) MPV DBA-LY3P
| D E%cx—7 CBA-ER3P
IO VERK | D, @ L3-VDT
E | 200652HA~2010568 . @ 20064 12 A~ 2011 % 12 A
O5—X=m

i & OHS L—>udHooavid, BBEI VO UATIT7Y ) —F—%ETY,
RA—IN—/NT—D7 00— 4 JLA—DMEEEMHIFT 510, T4 ILF—FFHNICKBEL TS,
OBFEESEFNERIL 2017 E1 AREZTTNELNTY,

2017 £ 1 AURICEFEIN-EHFEAOFESICDONWTIEK, FELORFTEEETSHULELEL S,

HMEEE E04521-267100-00 2017/1/10 #ERL Ver.3-1.01 (BEEFHES. 8&8) (%) TvF-~—- IR

&I

COERHKS L= 008923 va2BBREFNVEERICHYNES TTVFET, BRIFFIIBTEMEFICKEL, BT

RTREIAREIRHESATVIRNEZTFTYRLICTHERALC LS,

AZEFETHETSENBT BFEAH 2L,

OAREFAURZREICITFTVWEE, HUELPMDOALADBRPCEZEZRRAICHLT 5-OITFH> TV EELZVEER
FHEFEHLTVET,

ORERXIIE=ZENAERRUMBERETBRERA LI LICTKYZFBEICONTIE, BHTE—UZOERZALVMRET
DTHLMEDITELIEESLY,

OFRHURZEZFERA L TELIEBEDL, BBEIESLUVZNITMHMET H2ER. £, BREZHERT LI EATELRNILIZK DB
KE[IOFFLTE, —VIOWEREW=LhaET,

OARHGL/ —VIIEFHEREICEEINTEY ET, / —VIILEFHUNMIEM T5EE, XEROBEE - $RERURESHEIC
DWTREELZLARET,

OAHRIIAAENTOFERAZEMICEITSINLDTY, BATIEFERALLZWLWTLZELY,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OAHGDEKRIIMNEREED. WBRD-OFELLEEEZT LI ENHBYFET,

OAREFFELKBRT I ENHBYFTOTAAREARAEDEESZ CHRZELY,

QO HFAMBCMEBRRUARED TEXIEHEELDORFTEEFTHEVEOELZEL, BREHRETHRE. EHRE - 23— FNo. -
BHHEPENK - TR EIERICHBEALSLEEL,

BEIDEE FAERELLKSRBVVAEALELEDICTROEIEEEELTHTLTIESN,
AETRHTROLSIHEEEHEAL. BERRUELEE~ORBLALERLTVET,
oy PREXEERENGEZASBRABEIAISE (M)
/NEE  wxmaozerszsnsss
GERPHBE E, UBNEYHEETHERIN-YOEBE [HIx (£, HHEERUESE] )

£ frREEREAET, XEEHERSTELNS LS8

[




==
==
OER S 3 — Mok SBEMADHBRULHE - KKEMHLT B0, ROZEEFTIHEL,
CRYTUDTAFRABFOS—IFLERI L THSHEEEFTo>TLES LY,
CAFHRENTEEF, WRLEVESISIRI ZEROTHALTIESL,

N =
ANEE
QAR BNBFEAFMETIZTHLLELT LIS,

CRERALECEICEY. RBOBAEI VO UNENIBASHY FT.
FAREDEREEBRESBASHYET.
OFXERDDANT Y O VI —LADRENFIACH (FTHNTERGEVVERE) ITTA-O TSI EZHREL TS,
s RIGTHBENADHYET,
O/ THIZEYNALB VL STV IRFEENFTENTLEZELY,
CEBYNTI OO UICAYI VD UNBIET A BNNHY ET,

OFy FOBHAGRE/NNA—VY IR MIEHLTHYFY, RIFTAICER. REOEVN EEHREL TS,

O/ —TWNR—YDEUFTENLIFA—D—RITDEBEE L HRATHLITOTLESZL, BRESBFRICHEVSEER,
A—H—ICTTEALEZL,

OXBGDIHRNIEEITIToTLEEN, FBeLzY, BV avIEEXAVTLEZL, REFFRROBEDRRIL Y
FY,

ORI, v MEREYATETHRICHA T T EEN, BEUEISHFTZEITS> &, RILEORCASBIELET.

OIT ITHEED =, —FMICENT / —<ILAA—YEBHEBEXIEHELGEVELIITREL TS EEL,
X, /—=NUNRA—YERMTHEE, MR TS FEVE S ICRNATERICFET—FFTLTLEEL,

@NT—JO0—KEDT 4 LA —DOFHRIEERMICITHE > TLEEL,
(XD BEZ)3,000 ~ 5 000km Ff-I& 35BA~6+4A8
T 4 ILE—ILRIEY TH, S A==\ —J0—HBAT 4 ILE2— ($p200)
KREFTOAVTFURIGEEDENMETLET OTHEMITHESELAENTCESL,
-BL. ERAAERVREICLYEHLPELYFETOT, FNESICEK>TRERYVAI VLKL VEIZROOXE - FiweH80D
LFET,
KERBDAVTFURERDE. AEZOHRENIEETEAVEN YD, EFOI7I7ALA -2 YD EUHBENENT
RAZREFERICRMTELALLGY ., O UFH. BEZSIESRIIBALDY T,

TRRLR

OAHREFRICLYI VO VHANAMELETOT, BRMAEZ A TORNR—V TS T~OXBEHEELFETS,
B, AR—VETEFSERMEZATIHAICE. BFMBLTLEZELY,

OARHBIT/ —TLEFEEECHESATEYETH, EFEAAOHEICIYITI0A-FHAFHERE
(AFR 72 &) %5, BBFIEHEE F-CONGE) ZRVEBHEY T+ VDR EICEDEELHYET,

OI7J7OA—BE HDORIJEE L HNENTNDIEE (RTATHLTYVAEWNKE) X, I770A—8t290t24
BRHENTWEEEZONEDT, N—Y I U—FZEEZRAVTEU BRI ERETHEIITLTIEEL,
HELCEREI—>arvs—rEISBESL,



Rt (3 75iE
1. /—<JL/x—YEUSL
M RyTYDIAFTRIEF (—) hETr—TLE—3FIL%E
LTS EELY,

@ Vv F25ERL. A3 —U—Fh—FEHNLTL
FE. (E1)

Q) TF7I7AA—EEHOARTZEIHI LTS,
(E2)

@) R—=RNUFEED. TT7VV—F7—XT7vERHL
TS, (®2)

®) TFTILAVRZERSILTSESL, (H3)
6) RILF2ERENL, TT7EY FERSL TS, (E3)

N 70 )—F7—AAF7ERS LTS, (H3)

\ A8 —H—5hN—

X 1

TTI2RX=F  1y5y—F5—2

o4

A ZA

\ S/

&2
I7ILAVE
IF7Y)—F7r—R
a7y
X3

RS_AZ105_3-1. 01



@) ¥ a3 h—RADKR—RNAY FERDH, BEOS a1y .
FESLTHS Va3 vk—RETO—( h—RE— T / F7vavk=2

. BB
EsrLTLEEL, (H4)

ZDME. BEDORTRIDHERE/ S—Y XN THEETHY F o4
A, "

@ R bEED, TT7VU—F7—RTS37v FERSLT
SV, (®4) RV ABER)
Ta—s3A K—2R

I7o)—Frr—R
I37v k

AT 7O )—FT—RT7YI\DLIT7I7AA—2 v U %W
HLTLESL, (K2)

2. Fv bA\—VESFIF

(1) IT7Z7AA=2E2 D02 (ME) MIF7IATE TR, FITHAHAELENKSICLENALGREDMBIZN 2%
AL, ¥y MI—YDMAERZFALTRMFT TSN, ZOBERZMOTELNELSICLTLESL,
(#B4FHF FJLY 2.0 ~ 3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0. 3kgf-m})) (K5, ®7)

Taqr kR—R

¢ 80 R—R/N2 K# 48
T —70—FK{K — TI7I7RA=%
o aqrrkR—X
¢ 80

/

{8 T (=

\

\

1N

I7I7078TE14F

R—R/N F# 48 =5

N - — -
NFE
IR BEOBRNAAHY EFITOT,. T7704A—2tv Y NJ—TJ7O—KIK,
I720F78 TN TFIXEREIZEBFLTLESL,

NI—TO—ARRKETTIATHETENA TEUS-Y K DT THEEERTAVE S A FTI I,
Yaf v bkR—X¢ 80

- (N7 — 7 O—FEORE > 1B T 7| [T770A—5 Y OmE S FCBTF A |
IF7J0A—%
oY
) |
jg—‘ ‘#I?jﬂ
TETH
Al
.2 - 4 y 4 . 4
MOICHEO>TWVDB RREMSHLTVS MOICHEO>TWVDB RN HVTNS
1 COIEBMERTELES N N 4 N

ITLTLEEL,
NT—7a—&KK




RISy FEEELTWV-3®) ZERALTRMAEFLTL

Q TF7HV—FRT—FATBOFMERIL S (ZF7H)—F4— Q
B &k

£Ek, (K6, ®7)

@) Fv b S—VERRFLTESL, (M6, @7, @s) | L EBHA |@6

B

10

=20 S

—_ =

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
G-1.
RV (SEE - AER) 13 %

G-2

NN —20—KK
CITIATETREINMMT
B Tvaviga T
. aA v bkR—X ¢ 80

AR T— ¢ 80
CTR—RANU K #48
CIR—RANU K #40
CIR—RANV K #10
.R—X ¢ 14 7

11

SafUhR—Z ¢ 60
IFHY—FRT—

(BLULERIICU->THERAL TS, )

AL+ M6-15

ATYLT Ty N ‘
TL—rIvyiy M6 ? 6-2
IS5UTFy kM6

EX
I7I0A—8ETY (M) 6,

5 RS_AZ105_3-1. 01



@ NO—7O—KENRT 4 HEEFHELLBVKSITEE
ROTLIEE, EARESFH, R—RNU K- FRIL b+
ZEELTLEESL, CORR—RN\Y F - RIL L ERHDT
FRVESICLTLESZL, (H9)

TRRLR

IRO—TO—KIEDHR—R/NY FE#HH DI, TEDRR
[CE YOI EERBTESHANHYET,
(RSAN=—FDBETIOHTT. RYTALUFRAVAYT
ELLHEBIAFERLEVTLESL, YOE/BSERTS
BRIEINEMEL THOTIZEL, )

WOTEDENT—IO—KEANEREFWET H5EH
HYFET, T RLY:20~30Nm {0.2~03 kgm})

®) 77O A=t HICaRyEEREHEL TS,

6) TT7HEY FETRDESIZERFIFTIESL, (E10)

N A= —=FDN—ZRDESITBFHFTLEEL,
(E10)

® NYTIDIAFRIEF (=) [T5—TNE—IFIILEmT
[FTLEEL,

ERfH T8 T DR

T T UIRERTORERR

1. AART—%23aA v b R—RIZHTH S,

DT B,

2. R—RNY FTRART—EDaA U b R—R%E

X8

X9

I D UREBHROHER

HEEREE i

HERIER

£
Gits

I T - R —REQREAEZE > TLELH.

FEM D T T IRNAHE LA

NYTUDIAFREFICT—TILE—ZFI)L
MEEEICET T 5N TS A,

EC2LIEEMA LITHEVRL—XIZI VDY
Bl EAS DA

R—R/N\Y FHEEICHE > TS h.

BamIcE 2 FHFETEL.

ALk - Fy MEDORHOTERIEE L.

TA R UTIREBICERE L.

AT - B A D ER A & F i L TLE LD

IVOUERIEL, RIL FARA T
( B EERTER R 1 FERR)




N=YY X}

[ e 1 Bz | [ E 3 RS Bz | [ E 1 E
R—70— ¢ 200 N I = N IS0 2
"o | C;) ‘a0 |[B]r—R ke 0 | w5l LT (1] & | we
ey A o
2| 774 |1 @ ¢80 [[9|h—=m k2] P | #0 [j1e] Ex2 |2 % M4-6
N7
yoay oo, s QUL = .
3| 77237 | Yy to|mh—zsivr|2| EBp | #0 [ 20597 [5]
PR _ o 14 — g
o T2 2 <S> o8 [l &= |1| SO | Lo |18 27v5— |
5 ’ii;* 1 <§> 060 [[i2] Ak |1 Qzé) m6-15 | 19| Exsmsiene |1
7o Y—F & 2TV @i@ a—vay
6|7 =2 18 50T | M6 [[20] TSZ3 [
: - QY JL—v
1| mmzs— 1| g [eor||dl Zoo7 1| (&) | we |
- EH

R IEER L TV 2K 2012, BEEEET DHICEIDTEESERET TS,
OREREMBIRSAN—DERETT, BTERELTLLIEELY,
Q@1 —H—T_aTFIIIREINTVWREEUNIEMESRITKBEL TS,
OR—N—/XT—TA—T 4 LA —DHEREEHIFT 5720, T4 L2 —OXBIEEHMICToTLEEL,
(X#rDBZ) 3,000 ~ 5, 000kmEt=x35A~64A
BL., FRAERVEREICEYEHENELRYETOTHENESICE>TIHIROOXBESTTHLET,
T 4 ILE—IFTRIFEY TT,
@ RA——IRD—7J0— ¢200XBATAILE—
OHEZENBEIISEHRCHS TIEMT UL S, BDFEMAEHITKEBL TS,
QOETH., BEE - BB - RHZEOELENAHHH-BEICIE, a—HF—v=a 7L TRHULTLEEL,
OFRHREZEOLNDIHBIL. BTROA—FT—DE=OICHIFHRAZEZEEL LS,
OARBEZEREMNSCENTIRICIE. BTFEMEEITIREL TS,

FTI79—H—EXRICDNT

AERICEATIBHVELERE, EMEEFEISELORTEEETHEEAVEDECEEL,
FEDTRBEANBL. PEBLICEET DO ENHYETOTHoMLHITHEIZEL,

RS_AZ105_3-1.



L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AZ105

APPLICATION MAZDA CX-7 ER3P
ENGINE L3-VDT
YEAR 2007-2008
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.



ADVICE:

@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary

depending on vehicle application.

@ If the airflow meter intake air temperature sensor is dirty (blackened, no visible shine) it can be assumed that the sensor

itself is also dirty. Using the automotive parts cleaner, carefully clean the sensor.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Remove factory battery cover and disconnect the
negative terminal from the battery.

(2) Loosen two bolts and remove the factory intercooler
cover. (Dia. 1)

(3) Unplug the air flow meter sensor connector. (Dia. 2)

(4) Loosen the hose clamp(s), remove the band, and remove
the factory upper air cleaner case assembly. (Dia. 2)

(5) Remove the factory air filter element. (Dia. 3)

(6) Remove 2 bolts, and then remove the factory air duct.
(Dia. 3)

(7) Remove the lower air cleaner case.

RS_AZ105_3-1.01



(8) Loosen the hose clamp(s) on the suction hose, remove
the joint on section B, and remove both the factory suction
hose and blow-by hose as one unit. (Dia. 4)

When doing so, there is no need to remove the blow-by
port illustrated in section B.

(9) Loosen the bolt(s), and then remove the factory air clean-
er case bracket. (Dia. 4, one bolt will be reused later)

(10) Remove the air flow meter sensor from the upper air
cleaner case.

2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS
(1) Install the factory airflow meter sensor to the Air Flow Adapter Pipe as shown below using the Screw 4mm.
Do not over-tighten the Screw. Make sure the factory airflow meter sensor O-ring does not get pinched in the Air Flow
Adapter Pipe. (Tightening Torque: 2.0-3.0N/m [0.2-0.3kgf/m]) (Dia. 5, 7)

Filter A Joint Hose 80mm
ilter Assy
Air Flow Meter Hose Clamp #48

Sensor Joint Hose 80mm

N

SIDE VIEW REAR VIEW

Air Flow Adapter Pipe

Hose Clamp #48

Dia.b
/\ CAUTION
To prevent engine damage, make sure to install the Air Flow Meter Sensor,
the Filter Assy, and Air Flow Adapter Pipe correctly.
Joint Hose 80mm
1 Air ';Ignwsglrewr [ Incorrect Installation of Filter Assy | [ Incorrect Installation of AF Meter Sensor |
Air Flow
Adaptor
Pipe
s D Crooked?gngled Gap is pr,esent
o not leave N ) 4
Filter Assy a gap here




(2) Install the Air Cleaner Bracket to section A using the facto-
ry bolt. (Dia. 6, 7)

(3) Install kit parts as shown below. (Dia. 6, 7, 8)

S-B 10
A i
0 9
>0 S
@ 5
11
G °
10 @(/\ﬁ
3
8
1. Filter Assy
2. Air Flow Adapter Pipe
3. Suction Pipe
4. Joint Hose 80mm
5. Joint Hose 60mm
6. Air Cleaner Bracket
7. Universal Bracket
8. Hose Clamp #48

©

. Hose Clamp #40
10. Hose Clamp #10
11. Hose 14mm (cut to appropriate length)
12. Bolt M6-15
13. Lock Washer M6
14. Flat Washer M6
15. Frange Nut M6
16. Screw
G-1. Air Flow Meter Sensor (Factory)
G-2.Bolt (Factory-S-A)

Dia.7

RS_AZ105_3-1.01



(4) Position the intake assembly such that it does not come
into contact with the vehicle body. Once properly po-
sitioned, secure with Hose Clamp(s) and Bolt(s).

Do not over-tighten the clamps or bolts. (Dia. 9)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended ? boxed wrenches/
ratchets tend to use more force.) If over-tightened, the air

cleaner may bend or become damaged. (Tightening torque:
2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m})

(5) Re-connect the factory air flow meter sensor connector.
(6) Re-install the factory air duct. (Dia. 10)

(7) Re-install the factory intercooler cover. (Dia. 10)

(8) Re-connect the negative terminal to the battery.

See Diagram 10 for completed picture:

Completed

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.

2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp.

Dia. 8




CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
o Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
o Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
o Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
o Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
o Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No] _ Description oty Image Remarks | [No] _ Description o] Image Remarks | [No] _ Descripton  Joty] _ Image Remarks
1| FilterAssy |1 @ Z?T?r'ﬁo 8 | Hose Clamp |4 @‘ #48 | [15| Flange Nut |1 f@ M6
2 Ad:piizcr)vgipe 1 @ 80mm | |9 | Hose Clamp |2 @‘ #40 | 16| Screw |2 % M4-6
3| Suction Pipe | 1 ® 10| Hose Clamp | 2 @ #10 17| TieWrap |5 /

4| Joint Hose |2 @ 80mm | |11 Hose 1 @ ii;non(; 18 Sticker 1

5| Joint Hose |1 @ 6omm [ |12|  Bolt |1 % M6-15 | |19 'n;t;izt;?n 1 <>

6| ALCleaner 1y 13| Lock Washer | 1 @ M6 | [20

1 US;’S&Z?I 1 80mm | |14| Flat Washer |1 M6 21

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

RS_AZ105_3-1.01




S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

s IvF-U— IR

T418-0192 #EEELT=EMILIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITE S - Sns
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

14



